
630 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 14 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/3 
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this 
notice. 

2 SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless 
otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date). 

3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limi ted Decisions 
(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 

available for general use. 
This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the 
Gazette. 

5 lihere the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day 
of the end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86. 

AI< 

WN 
AI< 

HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 

AI< 

HO 
AI< 

AI< 

HO 

WN 

HO 
HO 
HO 

HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 

SCHEDULE I 
General Decisions Approved 

Tariff 
Item Description of Goods 

33.04.029 Mixtures of two or more odoriferous substances 
(natural or artificial) and mixtures with a basis of 
one or more of these substances, of a kind used as 
raw materials in perfumery, food, drink or other industries 

39.07.629 Plastic outboard marine tanks 
44.28.012 

51.01.003 
51.01.003 
51.01.003 
51.01.022 
51.04 
59.15.001 

70.08.019 

70.20.011 
73.25.000 

End grain balsa in sheet form or bevelled strip form 
whether attached to a scrim cloth or wood veneer 
Nylon thread, 3 ply each, 140 Denier 
Polyester sewing thread 
Vinylon sewing thread 
Rayon braid with the Decetex level of 170-200 
Fabrics, imitation straw, woven, plain or fancy 
Flexible hoses diameter 150mm and 250mm polypropylene 
fabric, 316 L S steel inner wire reinforced gal vanised 
outerwire reinforced to IMO standard 
Tempered 3mm thick glass having a pyrolytic 
electrically conductive clear film applied 
Vidacord TG, TGVF and TGVH 
Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, 
slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but 
excluding insulated electric cables 
EXCLUDING: 
Conventional, or compacted carbon steel round strand 
wire rope, bright, or coated to Grades 35 to 210, and 
conventional stainless steel wire rope to AISI 
specifications of the following sizes: 
I. Conventional stainless steel strand of I to 6 strands 
(excluding core) from 1.0mm to II.0mm diameter, 
inclusive 
2. Three strand (excluding core) conventional of 1.5mm 
to 26mm diameter, inclusive; compacted of 9.0mm to 26mm 
diameter, inclusive 
3. Four strand (excluding core) conventional of 2.0mm 
to 35mm diameter, inclusive; compacted of 9.Omm to 35mm 
diameter, inclusive 
4. Six strand (excluding core) conventional of 1.5mm 
to 56mm diameter, inclusive; compacted of 9.0Omm to 
44mm diameter, inclusive 
5. Eight strand (excluding core) conventional of 1. 5mm 
to 22mm diameter, inclusive; compacted of 9.Omm to 22mm 
diameter, inclusive 
6. Conventional, or compacted multi-strand crane ropes 
up to and including 18 Principal Strands (excluding 
core) of 8.Omm to 26mm diameter, inclusive 
7. Aluminium or aluminised coated 3 to 12 wire strand 
inclusive from 4.5mm to 15mm diameter, inclusive 

74.08.000 High pressure fittings to AGA (USA) specifications 
excluding dive hose adaptors 

83.05.009 Gold plated or nickel plated diaries and photo 

83.07.021 

83.07.021 
84.10.049 
84.10.049 

84.10.049 
84.10.049 
84.10.049 
84.10.049 
84.10.049 
84.10.049 
84.10.049 
84.10.049 
84.10.049 
84.10.049 
84.10.049 

album corners 
Luminaires completely protected against moisture and dust 
to degrees of protection IP54 and above, excluding street 
lighting 
Shadowless lamps and parts thereof 
Beverage dispensing mini syrup pumps 
Chemical injector pump systems, perma·steel body from 
2000 p. s. i. to 20,000 p. s. i 
Compressor oil lubricating pumps 
Dishwasher hydraulic rinse fluid pumps 
Drovard twin circulating pumps P2 series 
Fire fighting pumps 
Fox diaphragm pumps 
Gear metering pumps, of stainless steel 
Human blood surgery/dialysis pumps 
Hydraulic pump tool type 790-101-1101 
Lifter hydraulic pump units 
LI ttle giant model LGIOO and LG300 peristaltic pumps 
Lobe pumps, as may be approved 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free Free 

Free Free 
Free Free 

Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Feee 
Free Free 
Free Free 
Free Free 

Free Free 

Free Free 
Free Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

Ref. 
No. 

210457B 

522310F 
602358E 

681806E 
681807C 
681808A 
681809K 
681810C 
6801278 

601696A 

681103F 
600937K 

Effective 
From To 

1/87 1/87 

5/86 
12/86 

1/87 
1/87 
1/87 
1/87 
1/87 
5/86 

9/86 

9/86 
1/87 

601662G 11/86 

600221J 11/86 

620596J 9/86 

621835J 1/87 
681726C 12/86 
681760C 12/86 

681727A 
681718B 
681713A 
681714K 
681715H 
681763H 
681754J 
681716F 
6817170 
6817218 

12/86 
12/86 
12/86 
12/86 
12/86 
12/86 
12/86 
12/86 
12/86 
12/86 


