NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/3Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

- Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this 1 notice
- SCHEDULE 2 Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date). SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions

84.10.049 Lobe pumps, as may be approved

Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not available for general use.

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.

- (b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.
- Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day

		General Decisions Approve	:u					
								_
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To
	33.04.029	Mixtures of two or more odoriferous substances	Free	Free	99	210457B	1/87	1/87
,	00.01.020	(natural or artificial) and mixtures with a basis of	1100	1100	00	2101012	2,0,	2,0,
		one or more of these substances, of a kind used as						
		raw materials in perfumery, food, drink or other industries						
	39.07.629		Free	Free	99	522310F	5/86	
44	44.28.012	End grain balsa in sheet form or bevelled strip form	Free	Free	99	602358E	12/86	• •
_		whether attached to a scrim cloth or wood veneer	_	_			1 /05	
		Nylon thread, 3 ply each, 140 Denier	Free	Free	99	681806E	1/87	• •
		Polyester sewing thread Vinylon sewing thread	Free Free	Free Feee	99 99	681807C 681808A	1/87 1/87	• •
		Rayon braid with the Decetex level of 170-200	Free	Free	99	681809K	1/87	• •
	51.04	Fabrics, imitation straw, woven, plain or fancy	Free	Free	99	681810C	1/87	
		Flexible hoses diameter 150mm and 250mm polypropylene	Free	Free	99	680127H	5/86	
		fabric, 316 L S steel inner wire reinforced galvanised						
		outerwire reinforced to IMO standard						
7	70.08.019	Tempered 3mm thick glass having a pyrolytic	Free	Free	99	601696A	9/86	••
		electrically conductive clear film applied	_	_				
		Vidacord TG, TGVF and TGVH	Free	Free	99	681103F	9/86	••
7	73.25.000		Free	Free	99	600937K	1/87	• •
		slings and the like of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables						
		EXCLUDING:						
		Conventional, or compacted carbon steel round strand						
		wire rope, bright, or coated to Grades 35 to 210, and						
		conventional stainless steel wire rope to AISI						
		specifications of the following sizes:						
		1. Conventional stainless steel strand of 1 to 6 strands						
		(excluding core) from 1.0mm to 11.0mm diameter,						
		inclusive						
		2. Three strand (excluding core) conventional of 1.5mm						
		to 26mm diameter, inclusive; compacted of 9.0mm to 26mm diameter, inclusive						
		3. Four strand (excluding core) conventional of 2.0mm						
		to 35mm diameter, inclusive; compacted of 9.0mm to 35mm						
		diameter, inclusive						
		4. Six strand (excluding core) conventional of 1.5mm						
		to 56mm diameter, inclusive; compacted of 9.00mm to						
		44mm diameter, inclusive						
		5. Eight strand (excluding core) conventional of 1.5mm						
		to 22mm diameter, inclusive; compacted of 9.0mm to 22mm						
		diameter, inclusive						
		6. Conventional, or compacted multi-strand crane ropes up to and including 18 Principal Strands (excluding						
		core) of 8.0mm to 26mm diameter, inclusive						
		7. Aluminium or aluminised coated 3 to 12 wire strand						
		inclusive from 4.5mm to 15mm diameter, inclusive						
7	74.08.000	High pressure fittings to AGA (USA) specifications	Free	Free	99	601662G	11/86	
		excluding dive hose adaptors						
8	83.05.009	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Free	Free	99	600221J	11/86	• •
		album corners	_	_			0/	
8	83.07.021		Free	Free	99	620596J	9/86	••
		to degrees of protection IP54 and above, excluding street						
	83.07.021	lighting Shadowless lamps and parts thereof	Free	Free	99	621835J	1/87	
	84.10.049	Beverage dispensing mini syrup pumps	Free	Free	99	681726C		• •
_	84.10.049	• • • • • • •	Free	free	99	681760C		• • •
٠		2000 p.s.i. to 20,000 p.s.i						
8	84.10.049	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Free	Free	99	681727A	12/86	
	84.10.049	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Free	Free	99	681718B		
8	84.10.049	Drovard twin circulating pumps P2 series	Free	Free	99	681713A		••
	84.10.049	• • • •	Free	Free	99	681714K		• •
		Fox diaphragm pumps	Free	Free	99	681715H		• •
		Gear metering pumps, of stainless steel	Free	Free	99	681763H		••
	84.10.049	• • • • •	Free	Free	99	681754J		• •
	84.10.049		Free	Free	99	681716F		• •
		Lifter hydraulic pump units Little giant model LG100 and LG300 peristaltic pumps	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	681717D 681721B		• •
	37.IU.U4H	THE PERSON MODEL LAYING AND LAYING DECISIONING DUMINS	riee	riee	77			

Free

Free